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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
Item 1.  Financial Statements 

PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited) 

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 

2016 2015 2016 2015
Net revenues:

Product $ 21,444  $ 25,267      $ 43,528    $ 46,275    
Service 11,804  12,100      23,508    22,474    
Contract 19,410  21,561      40,927    45,397    

52,658  58,928      107,963   114,146  
Costs of sales:

Product 16,137  18,292      32,579    33,200    
Service 8,219    8,754        16,818    16,592    
Contract 17,857  20,189      37,512    42,663    

42,213  47,235      86,909    92,455    
Gross margin 10,445  11,693      21,054    21,691    

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 7,058    6,845        14,600    13,505    
Research and development 2,793    2,661        5,555      5,095      
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets 242      249          483         498        

10,093  9,755        20,638    19,098    
Operating income from continuing operations 352      1,938        416         2,593      

Other (expense) income, net (210)     20            (280)       (186)       
Interest income (expense), net 3          (85)           32          (171)       

Income from continuing operations before provision for 
income taxes 145      1,873        168         2,236      
Provision for income taxes (45)       (629)         (53)         (800)       

Income from continuing operations 100      1,244        115         1,436      
Discontinued operations

Loss on discontinued operations (net of tax) (26)       (1,143)       (26)         (1,720)     
Net income (loss) $ 74        $ 101          $ 89          $ (284)       

Basic Earnings per Share:
Income from continuing operations 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.09
Loss from discontinued operations (0.00) (0.07) (0.00) (0.11)
Net income (loss) $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Income from continuing operations 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.09
Loss from discontinued operations (0.00) (0.07) (0.00) (0.11)
Net income (loss) $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 15,615 15,584 15,651 15,541

Diluted 15,670  15,671      15,717    15,658    

For the six months ended 
June 30,

For the three months 
ended June 30,

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements 
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PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 
(Unaudited) 

(in thousands) 

 
 

` 

 
For the three months For the six months 

ended June 30, ended June 30,
2016 2015 2016 2015

Net income (loss) $ 74         $ 101       $ 89         $ (284)      
Other comprehensive loss, net of applicable tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (28)        (23)        (150)      (278)      
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 46         $ 78         $ (61)        $ (562)      

 
  

 
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements 
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PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATIONAND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

 (in thousands, except share amounts) 

 

Assets

Current  assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,374             $ 8,024             
Accounts receivable-net  29,462           29,530           
Inventories-net 25,392           21,499           
Note receivable 4,366             -                    
Income taxes receivable 223                -                    
Deferred income taxes 6,689             6,741             
Other current assets 4,559             3,808             

Total current assets 76,065           69,602           
Property, plant and equipment - net  6,055             5,716             
Long term note receivable -                    4,259             
Deferred income taxes 11,038           11,038           
Goodwill 11,051           11,051           
Intangible assets - net 11,102           10,898           
Other assets 3,792             3,687             

Total Assets $ 119,103         $ 116,251         

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current  liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,156             $ 2,103             
Accounts payable 16,531           11,729           
Accrued salaries and benefits 5,864             5,727             
Accrued expenses 5,217             7,644             
Customer deposits and deferred service revenue 11,732           10,819           
Income taxes payable -                    279                
Liabilities of discontinued operations 142                441                

Total current liabilities 41,642           38,742           
Long-term debt 476                566                
Other long-term liabilities 8,759             8,883             

Total liabilit ies 50,877           48,191           
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, $.02 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized -                    -                    
Common stock, $.02 par value, 29,000,000 shares authorized; 

17,478,622 and 17,352,838 shares issued, 15,770,513 and

15,644,729 outstanding at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015,

respectively 350                347                
Capital in excess of par value 45,977           45,753           
Retained earnings 30,663           30,574           
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,928)           (2,778)           
T reasury stock, at cost , 1,708,109 shares  (5,836)           (5,836)           

Total shareholders’ equity 68,226           68,060           
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 119,103         $ 116,251         

(Unaudited)
December 31,

2015

June 30,

2016

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements 
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PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 
(in thousands)  

 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements 

 

 
 
 

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 89                        $ (284)                     
Loss from discontinued operations 26                        1,720                   
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:   

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 1,606                   1,464                   
Provision for bad debts 397                      251                      
Provision for obsolete inventory 970                      792                      
Equity based compensation 207                      273                      
Deferred income tax 52                        (662)                     
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions: 

Accounts receivable (329)                     (2,092)                  
Inventories (4,863)                  367                      

Income tax receivable/(payable) (490)                     (102)                     

Other current assets (751)                     273                      
Other assets (105)                     (633)                     
Accounts payable 4,802                   (4,064)                  
Accrued salaries and benefits 137                      145                      
Accrued expenses (1,488)                  (375)                     
Customer deposits and deferred service revenue 913                      2,535                   
Other long-term liabilities (124)                     (82)                       
Deferred tax equity based compensation (9)                         (61)                       

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities-continuing operations 1,040                   (535)                     
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities-discontinued operations (299)                     (19)                       

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 741                      (554)                     
Cash flows from investing activities:

Capital expenditures (984)                     (864)                     
Capitalization of software costs (1,220)                  (968)                     
Acquisition related consideration paid (977)                     -                           

Net cash used in investing activities-continuing operations (3,181)                  (1,832)                  
Net cash used in investing activities-discontinued operations -                           (556)                     

Net cash used in investing activities (3,181)                  (2,388)                  
Cash flows from financing activities:

Payments of long-term debt (89)                       (86)                       
Payments of other borrowings (107,907)              (101,749)              
Proceeds from other borrowings 107,907               100,025               
Proceeds (repurchase) of stock awards 29                        (1)                         

Net cash used in financing activities (60)                       (1,811)                  
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (150)                     (278)                     
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,650)                  (5,031)                  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 8,024                   10,167                 
Cash and equivalents at end of period 5,374                   5,136                   
Less cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations at end of period -                           (300)                     
Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at end of period $ 5,374                   $ 4,836                   

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the period for:
Interest 21                        111                      
Income taxes, net of refunds 551                      102                      

For the six months ended 
June 30,

2016 2015
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PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  

 

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of PAR Technology Corporation (the 

“Company” or “PAR”) have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) for 

interim financial statements and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Regulation S-X pertaining to interim financial statements.  

Accordingly, they do not include all information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements.  In the 

opinion of the Company, such unaudited financial statements include all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair 

presentation of the results for the interim period.  Operating results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 are not 

necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be expected for any future period.  Certain amounts for prior 

periods have been reclassified to conform to the current period classification. 

 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management of the Company to make a number of 

estimates and assumptions relating to the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 

period.  Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include:  the carrying amount of property, plant and 

equipment, identifiable intangible assets and goodwill, equity based compensation, and valuation allowances for receivables, 

inventories and deferred income taxes.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

The current economic conditions and the continued financial volatility in the U.S. and in many other countries in 

which the Company operates could contribute to decreased consumer confidence and continued economic uncertainty which 

may adversely impact the Company’s operating performance.  The Company continues to see strength in the markets which 

it serves; however, the continued instability in the global economy could have an impact on purchases of the Company’s 

products, which could result in a reduction of sales, operating income and cash flows.  A decline in these results could have 

a material adverse impact on the underlying estimates used in deriving the fair value of the Company’s reporting units used 

in support of its annual goodwill impairment test.  These conditions may result in an impairment charge in future periods. 

 

On November 4, 2015, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement (“Springer-Miller APA”), pursuant to 

which it sold substantially all of the assets for its hotel/spa technology business owned and operated by the Company’s indirect 

wholly-owned subsidiaries under PAR Springer-Miller Systems, Inc., Springer-Miller International, LLC and Springer Miller 

Canada, ULC (collectively “PSMS”) to affiliates of Constellation Software Inc.  Accordingly, the results of operations of 

PSMS have been classified as discontinued operations in the Consolidated Statements of Operation and Cash Flows in 

accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) ASC 205-20 (Presentation of Financial Statements – 

Discontinued Operations).  Additionally, the assets and associated liabilities have been classified as discontinued operations 
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in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.  All prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period 

presentation.  Refer to Note 2 “Divestiture and Discontinued Operations” in the notes to the Consolidated Financial 

Statements for further discussion, including the terms of the transaction. 

 

 The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the 

Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 

the year ended December 31, 2015, which has been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). 

 
Note 2 — Divestiture and Discontinued Operations  
 

In connection with the sale of the hotel/spa technology business, the total consideration to be received from the sale 

is $16.6 million in cash (the “Base Purchase Price”), with $12.1 million received at the time of closing, and $4.5 million 

receivable eighteen months after the closing date, a portion of which amount will be available to pay certain indemnification 

obligations of PSMS.  The estimated fair value of the remaining portion of the note receivable, due on May 4, 2017, is 

approximately $4.4 million and accordingly has been included within current assets in PAR’s June 30, 2016 consolidated 

Balance Sheet.   

 

In addition to the Base Purchase Price, contingent consideration of up to $1,500,000 is available to PAR based on 

achievement of certain agreed-upon revenue and earnings targets for calendar years 2016 through 2018, as set forth in the 

APA.  As of June 30, 2016, the Company has not recorded any amount associated with this contingent consideration as it 

does not believe achievement of the related targets is probable. 

 

At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 there were $142,000 and $441,000 of accrued liabilities of discontinued 

operations recorded on the balance sheet. 

 

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company paid a $977,000 working capital adjustment, of 

which $939,000 was included in accrued expenses at December 31, 2015, that resulted in a loss (net of tax) of $26,000.  The 

working capital payment was estimated and paid as it was defined in the Springer-Miller APA. 

 
The following table summarizes the results from discontinued operations (in thousands): 
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2015 2015
Operations

Total revenues $ -           $ 4,364     $ -           $ 8,770     

Loss from discontinued operations before income 
taxes $ (38)        $ (1,363)    $ (38)        $ (2,710)    
Benefit from income taxes 12         220        12         990        
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes $ (26)        $ (1,143)    $ (26)        $ (1,720)    

For the six months
ended June 30,

2016

For the three months
ended June 30,

2016

 
 
 
Note 3 — Accounts Receivable 
 

The Company’s net accounts receivable consist of: 
 

Billed $ 11,783      $ 9,400          

Advanced billings (1,106)       (1,266)        
10,677      8,134          

Accounts receivable - net 18,785      21,396        

$ 29,462      $ 29,530        

Hospitality segment:

(in thousands)

June 30, December 31,

2016 2015

Government segment:

 
 At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company had recorded allowances for doubtful accounts of $884,000 

and $875,000, respectively, against hospitality segment accounts receivable. 

  
  
Note 4 — Inventories 
 

Inventories are primarily used in the manufacture, maintenance and service of hospitality products.  The components 

of inventories, net consist of the following: 

 

Finished goods $ 10,642   $ 8,914        
Work in process 411        263          
Component parts 7,901     5,068        
Service parts 6,438     7,254        

$ 25,392   $ 21,499      

(in thousands)
June 30, December 31,

2016 2015

 
At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the Company had recorded inventory reserves of $8.6 million and $8.8 
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million, respectively, against hospitality inventories, which relates primarily to service parts. 

 
 

Note 5 — Identifiable intangible assets and Goodwill 
 
 The Company’s identifiable intangible assets represent intangible assets acquired in the Brink Software Inc. 

acquisition in 2014 and internally developed software costs.  The Company capitalizes certain costs related to the 

development of computer software used in its hospitality segment. Software development costs incurred prior to 

establishing technological feasibility are charged to operations and are included in research and development costs.  The 

technological feasibility of a computer software product is established when the Company has completed all planning, 

designing, coding, and testing activities that are necessary to establish that the product meets its design specifications 

including functions, features, and technical performance requirements. Software development costs incurred after 

establishing feasibility for software sold as a perpetual license, as defined within ASC 985-20 (Software – Costs of Software 

to be sold, Leased, or Marketed) and for software sold as a service, as defined within ASC-350-40 (Intangibles – Goodwill 

and Other – Internal – Use Software) are capitalized and amortized on a product-by-product basis when the product is 

available for general release to customers.  Software costs capitalized within continuing operations during the three and six 

months ended June 30, 2016 were $561,000 and $1,220,000, respectively.  Software costs capitalized within continuing 

operations during the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 were $558,000 and $968,000, respectively.   

 

 Annual amortization, charged to cost of sales when the product is available for general release to customers, is 

computed using the greater of (a) the straight-line method over the remaining estimated economic life of the product, 

generally three to seven years or (b) the ratio that current gross revenues for a product bear to the total of current and 

anticipated future gross revenues for that product.  Amortization of capitalized software costs from continuing operations 

for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 were $270,000 and $532,000, respectively.  Amortization of capitalized 

software costs from continuing operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 were $207,000 and $394,000, 

respectively.   

 

 Amortization of intangible assets acquired in the Brink Software Inc. acquisition for the three and six months ended 

June 30, 2016 were $242,000 and $483,000, respectively.   Amortization of intangible assets acquired in the Brink Software 

Inc. acquisition for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 were $249,000 and $498,000, respectively.   

 
 The components of identifiable intangible assets, excluding discontinued operations, are: 
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Acquired and internally developed software costs $ 13,945 $ 12,725 3 - 7 years
Customer relationships 160 160 7 years
Non-compete agreement 30 30 1 year

14,135 12,915
Less accumulated amortization (3,433) (2,417)

$ 10,702 $ 10,498
Trademarks, trade names (non-amortizable) 400 400 N/A

$ 11,102 $ 10,898

Estimated 
Useful Life

(in thousands)

June 30, December 31,
2016 2015

  

The expected future amortization of these intangible assets assuming straight-line amortization of capitalized 

software costs and acquisition related intangibles is as follows (in thousands): 

2016 $ 1,043       
2017 1,988       
2018 1,823       
2019 1,386       
2020 1,181       
Thereafter 3,281       
Total $ 10,702       

The Company tests goodwill for impairment on an annual basis on the first day of the fourth quarter or more often if 

events or circumstances indicate that there may be impairment.  The Company operates in two reportable business segments, 

hospitality and government.  Goodwill impairment testing is performed at the sub-segment level (referred to as a reporting 

unit).  The two reporting units within continuing operations utilized by the Company for its impairment testing are: restaurant 

and government.  Goodwill is assigned to a specific reporting unit at the date the goodwill is initially recorded.  Once goodwill 

has been assigned to a specific reporting unit, it no longer retains its association with a particular acquisition, and all of the 

activities within a reporting unit, whether acquired or organically grown, are available to support the value of the goodwill.  

The amount of goodwill carried by the restaurant and government reporting units is $10.3 million and $0.8 million, 

respectively, at both June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.   

 

Note 6 — Stock Based Compensation 
 

The Company applies the fair value recognition provisions of ASC Topic 718 Stock-Based Compensation.  The 

Company recorded stock based compensation of $141,000 and $207,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, 

respectively.  The Company recorded stock based compensation of $28,000 and $273,000 for the three and six months ended 

June 30, 2015, respectively.  The amount recorded for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 was recorded net of 

benefits of $22,000 and $48,000, respectively, as a result of forfeitures of unvested stock awards prior to the completion of 
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the requisite service period.  The amount recorded for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 was recorded net of 

benefits of $155,000 and $183,000, respectively, as a result of forfeitures of unvested stock awards prior to the completion of 

the requisite service period.  At June 30, 2016, the aggregate unrecognized compensation expense related to non-vested equity 

awards was $1,363,000 (net of estimated forfeitures), which is expected to be recognized as compensation expense in fiscal 

years 2016 through 2019. 

 

During the first six months of 2016, the Company granted a total of 273,829 equity awards under the 2015 Equity 

Incentive Plan.  Included within the equity grants were 110,500 performance based restricted stock awards which vest upon 

achievement of annual performance metrics, based on the Company’s performance in fiscal years 2016, 2017 and 2018, and 

continued service for a period of three years from grant.   

 

For the three and six month period ended June 30, 2016, the Company recognized compensation expense related to 

performance awards based on its estimate of the probability of achievement in accordance with ASC Topic 718. 

Note 7 — Earnings per share 
 

Earnings per share are calculated in accordance with ASC Topic 260 (Earnings per Share), which specifies the 

computation, presentation and disclosure requirements for earnings per share (EPS).  It requires the presentation of basic and 

diluted EPS.  Basic EPS excludes all dilution and is based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 

during the period.  Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common 

stock were exercised or converted into common stock.  For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 there were 38,000 

and 26,000 anti-dilutive stock options outstanding.  For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 there were 279,000 and 

208,000 anti-dilutive stock options outstanding. 

 

The following is a reconciliation of the weighted average shares outstanding for the basic and diluted EPS 

computations (in thousands, except share and per share data): 



11 
 

Income from continuing operations $ 100       $ 1,244     

Basic:

Shares outstanding at beginning of period 15,607   15,585   
Weighted average shares issued (cancelled) during the period, net 8           (1)          
Weighted average common shares, basic 15,615   15,584   
Income from continuing operations per common share, basic $ 0.01 $ 0.08

Diluted:
Weighted average common shares, basic 15,615   15,584   
Dilutive impact of stock options and restricted stock awards 55         87         
Weighted average common shares, diluted 15,670   15,671   
Income from continuing operations per common share, diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.08

Income from continuing operations $ 115       $ 1,436     

Basic:

Shares outstanding at beginning of period 15,645   15,592   

Weighted average shares issued (cancelled) during the period, net 6           (51)        

Weighted average common shares, basic 15,651   15,541   
Income from continuing operations per common share, basic $ 0.01 $ 0.09

Diluted:

Weighted average common shares, basic 15,651   15,541   

Dilutive impact of stock options and restricted stock awards 66         117        

Weighted average common shares, diluted 15,717   15,658   
Income from continuing operations per common share, diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.09

For the three months
ended June 30,

2016 2015

For the six months
ended June 30,

2016 2015

 
Note 8 — Segment and Related Information 
 
 The Company has two reportable business segments, hospitality and government – for which separate financial 

information is available and for which segment results are evaluated regularly by the Chief Executive Officer, the 

Company’s chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.  Prior to 

the sale of the hotel/spa reporting unit on November 4, 2015 (see note 2), the Company was organized in three reporting 

units within its two business segments: restaurant/retail, hotel/spa and government.  The Company identified government 

as a separate reportable segment and had aggregated the restaurant/retail and hotel/spa reporting units into one reportable 

business segment - hospitality - as they shared many similar economic characteristics.  The hotel/spa reporting unit is now 

included within discontinued operations. Management views the government and hospitality segments separately in 

operating its business, as the products and services are different for each segment.  The hospitality segment offers integrated 

solutions to the food service industry consisting of restaurants, grocery stores, contract food and specialty retail outlets.  
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These offerings include industry leading software solutions utilized at the point-of-sale, back of store and corporate office 

and includes Brink POS®, and PAR’s food safety software platform - SureCheck®. Also offered within the hospitality 

segment, is PAR’s industry leading hardware, as well as software delivery services and other customer support including 

field service, installation, and twenty-four hour telephone support and depot repair.  The government segment performs 

complex technical studies, analysis, and experiments, develops innovative solutions, and provides on-site engineering in 

support of advanced defense, security, and aerospace systems.  This segment also provides expert on-site services for 

operating and maintaining U.S. Government-owned communication assets.   

 

 Information noted as “Other” primarily relates to the Company’s corporate, home office operations.  
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 Information as to the Company's segments is set forth below.  Amounts below exclude discontinued operations. 
 

Revenues:

Hospitality $       33,248 $        37,367 $       67,036 $        68,749 
Government       19,410        21,561       40,927        45,397 

Total $       52,658 $        58,928 $      107,963 $      114,146 

Operating (loss) income:
Hospitality $           (800) $             699 $        (1,300) $             382 
Government         1,496          1,288         3,303          2,533 
Other           (344)             (49)        (1,587)           (322)

           352          1,938            416          2,593 
Other (loss) income, net           (210)              20           (280)           (186)
Interest income (expense)                3             (85)              32           (171)
Income before provision for income taxes $            145 $          1,873 $            168 $          2,236 

Depreciation, amortization and accretion:

Hospitality $            756 $             667 $         1,488 $          1,304 
Government              10              13              19              25 
Other              63              66              99             135 

Total $            829 $             746 $         1,606 $          1,464 

Capital expenditures including software 

Hospitality $            702 $          1,107 $         1,650 $          1,735 
Government 32            -               39            -               
Other            489              37            515              97 

Total $         1,223 $          1,144 $         2,204 $          1,832 

Revenues by country:

United States $       47,571 $        50,547 $       97,790 $      100,324 
Other Countries         5,087          8,381       10,173        13,822 

Total $       52,658 $        58,928 $      107,963 $      114,146 

(in thousands)

For the six months 

ended June 30,
2016 2015

(in thousands)

For the three months 

ended June 30,
2016 2015
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The following table represents identifiable assets by business segment. Amounts below exclude discontinued 
operations. 

 

Hospitality $ 78,746 $ 72,948
Government 12,105 10,052
Other 28,252 33,251
Total $ 119,103 $ 116,251

June 30,
2016

December 31,
2015

(in thousands)

 
 
 

The following table represents assets by country based on the location of the assets. Amounts below exclude 
discontinued operations. 
 

United States $ 106,364 $ 100,960
Other Countries 12,739 15,291
Total $ 119,103 $ 116,251

(in thousands)

June 30, December 31,

2016 2015

 
  
 

The following table represents Goodwill by business segment. Amounts below exclude discontinued operations. 
 

Hospitality $ 10,315 $ 10,315
Government 736 736
Total $ 11,051 $ 11,051

2016 2015

(in thousands)

June 30, December 31,
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 Customers comprising 10% or more of the Company's total revenues, excluding discontinued operations, are 
summarized as follows: 

 

2016 2015 2016 2015
Hospitality segment:
McDonald’s Corporation 24% 24% 21% 21%

Yum! Brands, Inc. 10% 14% 11% 11%
Government segment:
U.S. Department of Defense 37% 37% 38% 40%

All Others 29% 25% 30% 28%

100% 100% 100% 100%

For the six months 
ended June 30 ,

For the three months 
ended June 30,

 

No other customer within All Others represented more than 10% of the Company’s total revenue for the three and 
six months ended June 30, 2016 or 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



16 
 

Note 9 — Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 

The Company’s financial instruments have been recorded at fair value using available market information and 

valuation techniques.  The fair value hierarchy is based upon three levels of input, which are: 

Level 1 − quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (observable) 

Level 2 − inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as quoted prices for similar 

assets or liabilities, quoted prices in inactive markets, or other inputs that are observable market data for essentially 

the full term of the asset or liability (observable) 

Level 3 − unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, but are significant to determining 

the fair value of the asset or liability (unobservable) 

 

 The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade 

payables and debt instruments. For cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables, the carrying amounts 

of these financial instruments as of June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 were considered representative of their fair 

values.  The estimated fair value of the Company’s long-term debt and line of credit at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 

2015 was based on variable and fixed interest rates at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively, for new issues 

with similar remaining maturities and approximates the respective carrying values at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.  

 

The deferred compensation assets and liabilities primarily relate to the Company’s deferred compensation plan, which 

allows for pre-tax salary deferrals for certain key employees. Changes in the fair value of the deferred compensation liabilities 

are derived using quoted prices in active markets of the asset selections made by the participants. The deferred compensation 

liabilities are classified within Level 2, as defined under U.S. GAAP, because their inputs are derived principally from 

observable market data by correlation to the hypothetical investments. The Company holds insurance investments to partially 

offset the Company’s liabilities under the deferred compensation plan, which are recorded at fair value each period using the 

cash surrender value of the insurance investments.    

 

The Company has obligations to the former owners of Brink Software Inc., which are payable in cash, if the conditions 

outlined in the stock purchase agreement among the Company and Brink Software Inc. (together with others) dated September 

18, 2014 (the “Brink SPA” are satisfied.  The fair value of this contingent consideration payable was estimated using a 

discounted cash flow method, with significant inputs that are not observable in the market and thus represents a Level 3 fair 

value measurement as defined in ASC 820, (Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures). The significant inputs in the Level 

3 measurement not supported by market activity include the Company’s probability assessments of expected future cash flows 

related to the Company’s acquisition of Brink Software, Inc. during the contingent consideration period, appropriately 

discounted considering the uncertainties associated with the contingent obligation, and calculated in accordance with the 

terms of the 2014 stock purchase agreement.  Any change in the fair value adjustment is recorded in the earnings for that 

period.  Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration obligations may result from changes in probability 
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assumptions with respect to the likelihood of achieving the various contingent payment obligations. Significant increases or 

decreases in the inputs noted above in isolation would result in a significantly lower or higher fair value measurement.   

 

The following table presents a summary of changes in fair value of the Company’s Level 3 assets and liabilities that 

are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in thousands): 

Level 3 Inputs
Liabilities

Balance at December 31, 2015 5,130$          
  New level 3 liability -               
  Total gains (losses) reported in earnings -               
  Transfers into or out of Level 3 -               
Balance at June 30, 2016 5,130$           
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Item 2: 

 
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Forward-Looking Statements 

 This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 

27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  Any statements 

in this document that do not describe historical facts are forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements in this 

document (including forward-looking statements regarding the continued health of segments of the hospitality industry, 

future information technology outsourcing opportunities, an expected increase or decrease in contract funding by the U.S. 

Government, the impact of current world events on our results of operations, the effects of inflation on our margins, and 

the effects of interest rate and foreign currency fluctuations on our results of operations) are made pursuant to the safe 

harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  When we use words such as “intend,” 

“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “plan,” “will,” or “expect”, we are making forward-looking statements.  We believe the 

assumptions and expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable based on information available 

to us on the date hereof, but we cannot assure you these assumptions and expectations will prove to have been correct or 

we will take any action that we presently may be planning.  We have disclosed certain important factors that could cause 

our actual future results to differ materially from our current expectations, including: a decline in the volume of purchases 

made by one or a group of our major customers; risks in technology development and commercialization; risks of downturns 

in economic conditions generally, and in the quick-service sector of the hospitality market specifically; risks associated 

with government contracts; risks associated with competition and competitive pricing pressures; and risks related to foreign 

operations.  Forward-looking statements made in connection with this report are necessarily qualified by these factors.  We 

are not undertaking to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements if we obtain new information or upon the 

occurrence of future events or otherwise. 

Overview 

PAR's technology solutions for the hospitality segment feature software, hardware and support services tailored for 

the needs of restaurants and retailers.  The Company's government segment provides technical expertise in contract 

development of advanced systems and software solutions for the U.S. Department of Defense and other federal agencies, as 

well as information technology and communications support services to the U.S. Department of Defense. 

 

The Company's products sold in the hospitality segment are utilized in a wide range of applications by thousands of 

customers.  The Company faces competition across all of its markets within the hospitality segment, competing on the basis 

of product design, features and functionality, quality and reliability, price, customer service, and delivery capability.  PAR's 

strategy is to provide complete integrated technology solutions, together with industry leading customer service.  The 

Company’s research and development efforts are focused on creating innovative, scalable technology that not only meets 

customer requirements, but exceeds customer expectations and also have a high probability for broader market appeal and 

success. 
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The Company is focused on expanding its hospitality business through its continued investment, not only in its current 

products, but in the development of new cloud based software applications.  PAR’s products include the Brink POS software 

used in the fast casual market, with integrated features that include loyalty, mobile online ordering, kitchen video system, 

guest surveys, enterprise reporting and mobile dashboard.  In addition, the Company is investing in the enhancement of 

existing software applications, including the Company's SureCheck® solution for food safety and task management 

applications.  To support growth of these products, the Company continues to expand its direct sales force and third-party 

distribution channels.   

 

PAR’s primary market, the Quick Serve Restaurant market, continues to perform well for the majority of large, 

international companies.  PAR primarily sells its hardware platforms and lifecycle support services to this market, 

specifically, within PAR’s Tier 1 clients. 

   

The focus of the Company’s Government business is to expand its services and solutions business lines. Through 

outstanding performance of existing contracts, the Company is able to consistently win follow-ons and extensions of 

existing contracts.  This outstanding performance coupled with investment in business development capability and capacity, 

positions the Company to secure additional new business.  With its intellectual property and investment in new 

technologies, the Company provides solutions to the U.S. Department of Defense and other federal/state agencies with 

systems integration, products and highly-specialized services.  The general uncertainty in U.S. defense total workforce 

policies (military, civilian and contract), procurement cycles and spending levels for the next several years, may impact the 

performance of this business. 

Update on Internal Investigation 

As reported in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, in the fourth 

quarter of 2015, the Company discovered that its - now former - Chief Financial Officer had engaged in unauthorized 

investments totaling $776,000. At the direction of the Audit Committee, an investigation was conducted by outside legal 

counsel; that investigation concluded in the first fiscal quarter, 2016; and, representatives of outside legal counsel reviewed 

their findings with the Audit Committee and subsequently presented the Audit Committee with a written report, outlining 

those findings and remedial actions taken. The Audit Committee and outside legal counsel continue to meet and discuss 

additional actions that may be warranted as the Company seeks to pursue all appropriate remedies. As discussed below in 

Item 4 – Controls and Procedures – the Company continues its remediation efforts to its internal control over financial 

reporting. 

 

Results of Operations —  

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2015 
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On November 4, 2015, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement (“Springer-Miller APA”), pursuant to 

which it sold substantially all of the assets for its hotel/spa technology business owned and operated by the Company’s indirect 

wholly-owned subsidiaries under PAR Springer-Miller Systems, Inc., Springer-Miller International, LLC and Springer Miller 

Canada, ULC (collectively “PSMS”) to affiliates of Constellation Software Inc.  Accordingly, the results of operations of 

PSMS have been classified as discontinued operations in the Consolidated Statements of Operation and Cash Flows in 

accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) ASC 205-20 (Presentation of Financial Statements – 

Discontinued Operations).  Additionally, the assets and associated liabilities have been classified as discontinued operations 

in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.  All prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period 

presentation.  Refer to Note 2 “Divestiture and Discontinued Operations” in the notes to the Consolidated Financial 

Statements for further discussion, including the terms of the transaction. 

 
PAR recorded total revenues of $52.7 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of 10.6% from the 

$58.9 million reported for the quarter ended June 30, 2015.   The Company's net income from continuing operations was 

$100,000 or $0.01 per diluted share for the second quarter of 2016 versus $1.2 million or $0.08 per diluted share for the same 

period in 2015.  During the quarter ended June 30, 2016, the Company had a net loss from discontinued operations of $26,000 

or $0.00 loss per share, versus a net loss from discontinued operations of $1.1 million or $.07 loss per share for the same 

period in 2015. 

 
Product revenues were $21.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of 15.1% from the $25.3 million 

recorded for the same period in 2015.  This decrease was primarily driven by a decrease of hardware sales sold to our largest 

global customers and lower volume through our network of hospitality channel partners.  The decrease for these accounts 

was largely driven by timing of large customer deployments that occurred in 2015 offset by new accounts through 

deployments of Brink POS. 

 

Service revenues were $11.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of 2.4% from the $12.1 million 

reported for the same period in 2015.  During the quarter ended June 30, 2016, the Company experienced lower installation 

services driven mostly by lower global hardware deployment in the quarter.  Offsetting this decrease, was continued growth 

in the Company’s recurring revenue from software related services, primarily revenue generated from software sold as a 

service.  In addition, service revenue generated by the Company’s hardware repair center increased compared to the same 

period in 2015, driven by a higher volume of contracts.   

Contract revenues were $19.4 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, compared to $21.6 million reported for 

the same period in 2015, a decrease of 10.0%.  This is a result of a decrease in materials and subcontract revenue across all 

lines of government business offset by an increase in revenue associated with direct labor billings.. 

Product margins for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 were 24.7%, a decrease from 27.6% for the same period in 

2015.  During the quarter ended June 30, 2016, the Company experienced an unfavorable product mix in sales of its hardware 
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offerings, with a high volume of lower margin peripheral devices sold.   

 

Service margins were 30.4% for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, an increase from the 27.7% recorded for the same 

period in 2015.  Service margins during the quarter ended June 20, 2016 were favorable due to an increase in software related 

services during the period, primarily driven by higher software sold as a service.  

 

Contract margins were 8.0% for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, compared to 6.4% for the same period in 2015.  This 

increase is largely due to a more profitable contract mix, with a higher volume of revenue earned through higher margin 

government contracts and favorable contract closeouts.   

 

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses were $7.1 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, an 

increase of 3.1%, compared to the $6.8 million for the period ended June 30, 2015.  The increase is primarily due to 

investigation costs related to the Company’s former CFO’s unauthorized transactions and costs incurred related to the initial 

phase of the planned implementation of a new enterprise resource system. 

Research and development (R&D) expenses were $2.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2016, up from the $2.7 

million recorded for the same period in 2015.  This increase was primarily due to an increase in software development costs 

for products within the hospitality segment, primarily R&D expenses associated with the Company’s Brink POS and 

SureCheck software applications.      

During the quarters ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recorded $242,000 and $249,000, respectively, of 

amortization expense associated with acquired identifiable intangible assets from the acquisition of Brink Software Inc.   

 
Other expense, net, was $210,000 for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 compared to other income, net of $20,000 for 

the same period in 2015.  Other expense/income primarily includes, fair market value fluctuations of the Company's deferred 

compensation plan, rental income, and foreign currency fair value adjustments.  The increased expense in 2016 is primarily 

due to foreign currency adjustments and lower rental income. 

 
Interest income (expense), net represents interest recorded on the note receivable related to the sale of the hotel/spa 

technology business, of $40,000 offset by interest charged on the Company's short-term borrowings and long-term debt of 

$37,000.  Interest expense was $85,000 for the quarter ended June 30, 2015.  This decrease in interest expense is associated 

with lower outstanding borrowing in 2016 as compared to the same period in 2015. 

 
For the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company's effective income tax expense was 31.0%, compared to 

33.6% for the same period in 2015.  The variances from the federal statutory rate for the three months ended June 30, 2016 

and 2015 were due to the mix of projected taxable income from the Company's domestic and foreign jurisdictions expected 

for the full 2016 fiscal year and 2015 fiscal year.     
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Six Months Ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 
 

PAR recorded total revenues of $108.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of 5.4% from the 

$114.1 million reported for the six months ended June 30, 2015.   The Company's net income from continuing operations was 

$115,000 or $0.01 per diluted share for the six months ended 2016 versus $1.4 million or $0.09 per diluted share for the same 

six month period in 2015.  During the six months ended June 30, 2016 the Company had a net loss from discontinued 

operations of $26,000 or $0.00 loss per share versus a net loss from discontinued operations of $1.7 million or $.11 loss per 

share for the same six month period in 2015. 

 
Product revenues were $43.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of 5.9% from the $46.3 

million recorded for the same six month period in 2015.  This decrease was primarily driven by a decrease of hardware sales 

sold to our largest global customers and lower volume through our network of hospitality channel partners.  The decrease for 

these accounts was largely driven by timing of the large customer deployments that occurred in 2015 offset by new accounts 

through deployments of Brink POS. 

 

Service revenues were $23.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, an increase of 4.6% from the $22.5 

million reported for the same six month period in 2015.  The Company continued to grow recurring revenue from software 

related services, primarily revenuegenerated from software sold as a service.  In addition, service revenue generated by the 

Company’s hardware repair center increased compared to the same six month period in 2015, driven by a higher volume of 

contracts.  Offsetting this increase, were lower installation services, driven mostly by lower global hardware deployment as 

compared to the same six month period in 2015.   

Contract revenues were $40.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, compared to $45.4 million reported 

for the same six month period in 2015, a decrease of 9.8%.  This decrease is a result of a decrease in materials and subcontract 

revenue across all lines of government business offset by an increase in revenues driven by higher direct labor billings. 

Product margins for the six months ended June 30, 2016 were 25.2%, a decrease from 28.3% for the same six month 

period in 2015.  During the period, the Company experienced an unfavorable product mix in sales of its hardware offerings, 

with a high volume of lower margin peripheral devices sold.   

 

Service margins were 28.5% for the six months ended June 30, 2016, an increase from the 26.2% recorded for the 

same six month period in 2015.  Service margins for the six months ended June 30, 2016 were favorable due to an increase 

in software related services, primarily driven by higher software sold as a service.  

 

Contract margins were 8.3% for the six months ended June 30, 2016, compared to 6.0% for the same six month period 

in 2015.  This variance is the result of favorable contract close-outs and higher margin on increased value-added revenue.  
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Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses were $14.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, an 

increase of 8.1%, compared to the $13.5 million for the period ended June 30, 2015.  The increase is primarily due to 

investigation costs related to the Company’s former CFO’s unauthorized transactionsand costs incurred related to the initial 

phase of the planned implementation of a new enterprise resource system.   

Research and development (R&D) expenses were $5.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016, up from the 

$5.1 million recorded for the same period in 2015.  This increase was primarily due to an increase in software development 

costs for products within the hospitality segment, primarily R&D expenses associated with the Company’s Brink POS and 

SureCheck software applications.      

During the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company recorded $483,000 and $498,000, respectively, 

of amortization expense associated with acquired identifiable intangible assets from the acquisition of Brink Software Inc.   

 
Other expense, net, was $280,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2016 compared to other expense, net of $186,000 

for the same period in 2015.  Other expense/income primarily includes, fair market value fluctuations of the Company's 

deferred compensation plan, rental income, and foreign currency fair value adjustments.  The increased expense in 2016 is 

primarily due to foreign currency adjustments and lower rental income. 

 
Interest income (expense), net represents interest recorded on the note receivable related to the sale of the hotel/spa 

technology business of $107,000 offset by interest charged on the Company's short-term borrowings and long-term debt of 

$75,000.  Interest expense was $171,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2015.  This decrease in interest expense is 

associated with lower outstanding borrowing in 2016 as compared to the same period in 2015. 

 
For the six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company's effective income tax expense was 31.5%, compared to 35.8% 

for the same period in 2015.  The variances from the federal statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 

were due to the mix of projected taxable income from the Company's domestic and foreign jurisdictions expected for the full 

2016 fiscal year and 2015 fiscal year.     

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

 
The Company's primary sources of liquidity have been cash flow from operations and its bank line of credit.  Cash 

generated from operating activities of continuing operations was $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 

compared to cash used of $2.3 million for the same period in 2015. 

 

For the six month ended June 30, 2016, cash generated in operations was mostly due to changes in working capital 

requirements, primarily associated with increases in accounts payable due to timing of inventory procurement.  For the same 
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six month period in 2015, cash used in operations was mostly due to the changes in working capital requirements, primarily 

associated with decreases in accounts payable based on timing of payments made to vendors, specifically inventory purchases, 

and increases in accounts receivable based on timing of product sales and contract billings.  This was partially offset by an 

increase in deferred revenue based on timing of billings for the Company’s service contracts and customer deposits associated 

with the Company’s hospitality segment.   

 
Cash used in investing activities from continuing operations was $3.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 

versus $1.8 million for the same six month period in 2015.  In 2016, capital expenditures of $984,000 were primarily for 

PAR’s new enterprise resource system, capital improvements made to the Company’s leased properties as well as purchases 

of computer equipment associated with the Company’s software support service offerings.  Capitalized software was 

$1,220,000 and was associated with investments for various hospitality software platforms.  Additionally, the Company made 

an agreed upon working capital payment of $977,000 in regard to the sale of the hotel/spa technology business.  For the six 

months ended June 30, 2015 capital expenditures of $864,000 were primarily for capital improvements made to the 

Company’s leased properties as well as purchases of computer equipment associated with the Company’s software support 

service offerings.  Capitalized software was $968,000 and was associated with investments for various Hospitality software 

platforms.  

 

Cash used in financing activities from continuing operations was $61,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2016 

versus cash used of $1.8 million for the same six month period in 2015.  In 2016, the Company decreased borrowings on its 

long-term debt by $89,000 and received proceeds from stock awards of $28,000.  In 2015, the Company decreased borrowing 

on its credit facility by $1.7 million and its long-term debt by $86,000. 

 

On September 9, 2014, the Company, together with certain of its subsidiaries, entered into a three-year credit facility 

(as amended, restated, renewed, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Facility”) with 

J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the “Lender”).  The Credit Facility provides for a line of credit of up to $25 million, with 

borrowing availability based on a percentage of value of various assets of the Company and its subsidiaries. Loans outstanding 

under the Credit Facility bear interest at the applicable bank rate (3.50% at June 30, 2016), plus an applicable interest rate 

spread (range of 0.0% - 0.25%) or, at the Company's option, at LIBOR rate, plus the applicable interest rate spread (range of 

1.5% – 2.0%).  The weighted average interest rate paid by the Company was approximately 3.75% during the first six months 

ended 2016.   The Credit Facility contains customary asset based loan covenants, including financial covenants requiring the 

Company to maintain a minimum EBITDA and fixed charge coverage ratio.   

 

The Company negotiated the Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated August 5, 2016, to extend the 

commencement date of the minimum fixed charge coverage ratio covenant to September 30, 2016.   On March 16, 2016, the 

Company received notice of events of default under the Credit Facility due to the unauthorized transactions engaged in by 

the Company’s former CFO during fiscal 2015; the unauthorized transactions were not permitted investments under the Credit 
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Facility. These unauthorized investments involved cash transfers totaling $776,000, which amounts were written off by the 

Company as of December 31, 2015 (the “Unauthorized Transactions”).  On March 24, 2016, the Company, together with 

certain of its subsidiaries, entered into the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, pursuant to which the Lender provided 

a waiver of such events of default, subject to certain terms and conditions contained therein. In accordance with the terms and 

conditions of the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, the Company engaged an independent consultant to review 

its internal controls relating to financial reporting and authorization procedures for financial transactions (including, without 

limitation, investments) initiated by the Company’s officers (the “Internal Control Review”); and the Company delivered a 

report to the lender that was prepared by the Company’s consultant that sets forth, in reasonable detail, the results of the 

Internal Control Review, together with a summary of recommended changes to the Company’s internal control procedures 

(the “ICR Report”).  To the extent the ICR Report sets forth recommended changes to the Company’s internal control 

procedures (“IC Recommendations”), the Company has agreed to promptly take steps to implement (in all material respects) 

the IC Recommendations.  The Company also agreed, upon the Lender’s request, to provide periodic updates to the Lender 

relating to the Internal Control Review, implementation of IC Recommendations and any ongoing investigations related to 

the Unauthorized Transactions. On March 19, 2015, the Company, together with certain of its subsidiaries, entered into the 

Second Amendment to Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents, pursuant to which required minimum EBITDA was 

reduced and the commencement of the fixed charge coverage ratio covenant was extended to June 30, 2016. 

 

In addition to the Credit Facility, the Company has a mortgage loan, collateralized by certain real estate, with a 

balance of $657,000 and $746,000 at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, respectively.  This loan matures on November 

1, 2019 and bears interest at 4.0% (fixed) through maturity.  The annual loan payment including interest through November 

1, 2019 totals $206,000. 

 

In connection with the acquisition of Brink Software Inc. on September 18, 2014, the Company recorded indebtedness 

to the former owners of Brink Software Inc. under the Brink SPA.  At June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the principal 

balance of the note payable was $2.0 million and it had a carrying value of $1.9 million.  The carrying value was based on 

the note’s estimated fair value at the time of acquisition.  The note does not bear interest and repayment terms are $3.0 million, 

which was paid on the first anniversary of close, September 18, 2015, and $2.0 million payable on the second anniversary of 

close, September 18, 2016. 

 

During Fiscal year 2016, the Company anticipates that its capital requirements will not exceed $5.0 million.  The 

Company does not routinely enter into long term contracts with its major hospitality segment customers.  The Company 

commits to purchasing inventory from its suppliers based on a combination of internal forecasts and actual orders from 

customers.  This process, along with good relations with suppliers, supports the working capital investment required by the 

Company.  Although McDonald’s Corporation and Yum! Brands, Inc. constitute PAR’s top two hospitality segment 

customers, the Company’s sells to hundreds of individual franchisees of these corporations, each of which is individually 

responsible for its own debts.  These broadly made sales substantially reduce the impact on the Company’s liquidity if one 
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individual franchisee reduces the volume of its purchases from the Company in a given year.  The Company, based on internal 

forecasts, believes its existing cash, line of credit facility and its anticipated operating cash flow will be sufficient to meet its 

cash requirements through the next twelve months.  However, the Company may be required, or could elect, to seek additional 

funding prior to that time.  The Company’s future capital requirements will depend on many factors including its rate of 

revenue growth, the timing and extent of spending to support product development efforts, potential growth through strategic 

acquisition, expansion of sales and marketing, the timing of introductions of new products and enhancements to existing 

products, and market acceptance of its products.  The Company cannot assure additional equity or debt financing will be 

available on acceptable terms or at all.  The Company’s sources of liquidity beyond twelve months, in management’s opinion, 

will be its cash balances on hand at that time, funds provided by operations, funds available under its Credit Facility and any 

long-term credit facilities that it can arrange.   

 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted 

In March 2016, the FASB issued new guidance related to stock compensation. The new standard simplifies several 

aspects related to the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the accounting for income taxes, statutory 

tax withholding requirements, forfeitures and classification in the statement of cash flows. This guidance is effective for fiscal 

years and interim periods within those fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption permitted. The 

Company is evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements. 

 

In February 2016, the FASB issued new guidance related to leases.  This standard requires an entity to recognize 

assets and liabilities arising from a lease for both financing and operating leases, along with additional qualitative and 

quantitative disclosures. The new standard is effective for the Company for the fiscal years beginning after December 15, 

2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

In November 2015, the FASB issued new guidance related to the balance sheet classification of deferred taxes.  This 

standard requires an entity to classify all deferred tax assets, along with any valuation allowance, as noncurrent on the balance 

sheet. As a result, each jurisdiction will have one net noncurrent deferred tax asset or liability.  The new standard is effective 

for the Company for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2016.  The adoption of this standard, which may be applied 

either prospectively or retrospectively, is not expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial 

statements.  

 

In July 2015, the FASB issued new guidance related to the measurement of inventory.  This standard changes the 

inventory valuation method from the lower of cost or market to the lower of cost or net realizable value for inventory valued 

under the first-in, first-out or average cost methods.  The new standard is effective for the Company beginning in its first 

quarter of fiscal 2017, and requires prospective adoption with early adoption permitted. The Company is evaluating the impact 
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the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements. 

 

In August 2014, the FASB issued new guidance related to disclosures around going concern, including management's 

responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity's ability to continue as a going concern and to 

provide related disclosures when conditions or events raise substantial doubt about an entity's ability to continue as a going 

concern. The new standard is effective for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2017, with early adoption 

permitted. The impact of adopting this guidance on January 1, 2017 is not expected to have a material impact on our 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

In May 2014, the FASB amended the existing accounting standards for revenue recognition. The amendments are 

based on the principle that revenue should be recognized to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in 

an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. 

The guidance provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized.  The guidance 

also requires enhanced disclosures regarding the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising 

from an entity’s contracts with customers.  In July 2015, the FASB affirmed its proposal of a one-year deferral of the effective 

date of the new revenue standard.  As a result, the new guidance will be effective for the Company beginning in its first 

quarter of fiscal 2018. The amendments may be applied retrospectively to each prior period presented or with the cumulative 

effect recognized as of the date of initial application. PAR is currently evaluating the impact of these amendments and the 

transition alternatives on PAR's financial statements. 

 

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements 

In September 2014, the FASB issued amended guidance on the accounting for certain share-based employee 

compensation awards. The amended guidance requires that share-based employee compensation awards with terms of a 

performance target that affects vesting and that could be achieved after the requisite service period be treated as a performance 

condition. As such, the performance target should not be reflected in estimating the grant date fair value of the award and 

compensation cost should be recognized in the period in which it becomes probable that the performance target will be 

achieved. The Company is required to adopt this guidance for its annual and interim periods beginning March 1, 2016.  The 

adoption of this amendment did not have any significant impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.   

 

In April 2015, the FASB issued new guidance related to accounting for the fees paid in a cloud computing 

arrangement, which provides guidance to customers about whether a cloud computing arrangement includes a software 

license. If considered a software license, the arrangement should be accounted for as an acquisition of a software license. If 

not considered a software license, the arrangement should be accounted for as a service contract. The new standard is effective 

for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2016, with early adoption permitted.  The adoption of this amendment 

on January 1, 2016 did not have any significant impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.   
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In April 2015, the FASB issued new guidance related to the presentation of debt issuance costs, which amends 

existing guidance to require the presentation of debt issuance costs in the balance sheet as a deduction from the carrying 

amount of the related debt liability, consistent with debt discounts, instead of a deferred charge asset. The new standard is 

effective for the Company beginning in its first quarter of fiscal 2016, with early adoption permitted. The adoption of this 

amendment on January 1, 2016 did not have any significant impact on the Company’s financial position or results of 

operations.   

 

Critical Accounting Policies 

In PAR’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company disclosed accounting 

policies, referred to as critical accounting policies, that require management to use significant judgment or that require 

significant estimates.  Management regularly reviews the selection and application of the Company’s critical accounting 

policies.  There have been no updates to the critical accounting policies contained in PAR’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 

the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015. 

 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. 

 

Item 3. 

 

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

 

Inflation. 

Inflation had little effect on revenues and related costs during the six months ended June 30, 2016.  Management 

anticipates that margins will be maintained at acceptable levels to minimize the effects of inflation, if any. 

Interest Rates. 

As of June 30, 2016, the Company has no variable debt.  The Company believes that an adverse change in interest 

rates of 100 basis points would not have a material impact on PAR’s business, financial condition, results of operations or 

cash flows. 

Foreign Currency. 

The Company's primary exposures relate to certain non-dollar denominated sales and operating expenses in Europe 

and Asia. These primary currencies are the Great British Pound, the Euro, the Australian dollar, the Singapore dollar and 

the Chinese Renminbi.  Accordingly, changes in exchange rates may negatively affect our revenue and net income (loss) as 

expressed in U.S. dollars. We also have foreign currency risk related to foreign currency transactions and monetary assets 

and liabilities, including intercompany balances denominated in currencies that are not the functional currency. We have 
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experienced and will continue to experience fluctuations in our net income (loss) as a result of gains (losses) on these 

foreign currency transactions and the remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities. To date, the impacts of foreign 

currency exchange rate changes on our revenues and net income (loss) have not been material. The volatility of exchange 

rates depends on many factors that we cannot forecast with reliable accuracy.  

 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 
 

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. 

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by 

the Company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported 

within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated 

to management, including the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow 

timely decisions regarding required disclosure. 

Management, with the participation of the Company’s principal executive officer and principal financial officer, 

evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures; and, based on this evaluation, our principal 

executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as 

of June 30, 2016 (the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q), as we cannot conclude that the 

material weaknesses in internal control over financial reporting described in Part II, Item 9A of the Company’s Annual Report 

on Form 10-K for the Fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 (the “2015 Form 10-K”) have been conclusively remediated as 

of June 30, 2016. 

Previously Identified Material Weaknesses  

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, 

such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company’s annual or interim financial 

statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. Although management determined that no material 

adjustments were required to the Company’s consolidated financial statements included in reports filed or submitted by the 

Company prior to the 2015 Form 10-K, management did conclude that the Company did not maintain effective internal 

control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2015, because of the following material weaknesses in our internal 

control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2015: insufficient pre-hiring background checks, which should have 

included credit and other public record and media searches for finance personnel employment candidates and insufficient 

pre-approval procedures relating to treasury transactions. 

 

Remediation Efforts to Address Material Weaknesses  
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Since identifying the material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting, management has worked, 

and continues to work, to develop and implement remedial actions and plans to fully address these control failures. The 

remedial steps described below are among the measures that have been implemented, not only in response to the identified 

material weaknesses, but also because we believe they were and are essential steps to maintaining strong and effective 

internal control over financial reporting and a strong internal control environment:   

 We have adopted and have implemented a new hiring policy that requires enhanced background checks, 

including a credit check, for accounting and IT personnel who have access to cash or information systems 

involving cash, and the retention of a private investigator to conduct background checks of executive officer 

candidates; and 

 We have adopted and have implemented new treasury policies that, among other things, require the prior 

approval of the Board of Directors of all investments, and outline required review and approval procedures 

for anticipated wire transfers, prior to wire initiation. 

We continue to test and monitor our remediation efforts to assess their effectiveness and to confirm that they are 

fully integrated and sustainable policies and procedures. Additionally, management will review and make necessary 

changes to the overall design of the Company’s internal control environment, as well as to the Company’s policies and 

procedures in order to improve the overall effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, additional 

changes continue to be considered and will be implemented as appropriate.  

 

(b) Changes in Internal Controls over Financial Reporting. 

In evaluating whether there were any reportable changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the 

quarter ended June 30, 2016, we determined that, other than the changes described above under “Evaluation of Disclosure 

Controls and Procedures - Remediation Efforts to Address Material Weaknesses”, there were no changes in internal control 

over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2016 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to 

materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 
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Item 1A. 

 
PART II – OTHER INFORMATION 

 

Risk Factors 

The Company is exposed to certain risk factors that may affect operations and/or financial results.  The significant 

factors known to the Company are described in the Company's most recently filed Annual Report on Form 10-K.  There have 

been no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, other 

than as set forth below.  

 The June 23, 2016 referendum by British voters to exit the European Union (“Brexit”) adversely impacted 

global markets, including currencies, and resulted in a decline in the value of the British pound, as compared 

to the U.S. dollar and other currencies. Volatility in exchange rates is expected to continue in the short term 

as the United Kingdom (U.K.) negotiates its exit from the European Union. In the longer term, any impact 

from Brexit on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flow, will depend, in part, on 

the future terms of the U.K.’s relationship with the E.U., and could create uncertainty surrounding PAR’s 

business, including our relationships with our existing and future customers, suppliers and employees. 

Item 5. Other Information 

Amendment to Material Agreement 

On August 5, 2016, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries entered into the Fifth Amendment to Credit 

Agreement (the “Amendment”) with J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., which amends the fixed charge coverage ratio financial 

covenant, to extend the commencement date of such financial covenant to September 30, 2016.  

The preceding description of the Amendment is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the 

Amendment, which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 to this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and is incorporated herein by reference.  
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Item 6. Exhibits 

 

List of Exhibits 

  

  

 

Exhibit 
No. 

Exhibit Description   Filed or Furnished Herewith 

    
 

10.1 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2016 by and 
among PAR Technology Corporation, the other Loan Parties (as defined in 
the Credit Agreement dated September 9, 2014 (as amended)) and 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
 

  
X 

      31.1  Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

 X 

  
31.2 

  
Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 

  
X 

  
32.1 

 
 

  32.2 
 

  
Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. Section 
1350. 
 
Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and 18 U.S.C. Section 
1350. 

  
X 
 
 
 
 

X 
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SIGNATURES 

 

  

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf 
by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.  

  

  

 

    PAR TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION 
    (Registrant) 
      
      
Date:  August 8, 2016     
      
      
      
    /s/Matthew J. Trinkaus 
    Matthew J. Trinkaus 
    Vice President, Corporate Controller, Chief 

Accounting Officer & Treasurer 
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Exhibit 31.1 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Karen E. Sammon certify that:  
 
1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of PAR Technology Corporation; 
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 

in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the 
periods presented in this report; 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)), for the registrant and have: 

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in 
which this report is being prepared; 

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 

to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles; 

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered 
by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 
d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 

during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual 
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting; and 

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions): 
 
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize 
and report financial information; and 

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 

in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 

 
August 8, 2016 

 
/s/Karen E. Sammon 

 Karen E. Sammon 
Chief Executive Officer & President 
(Principal Executive Officer) 
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Exhibit 31.2 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
 

I, Matthew J. Trinkaus, certify that: 
 

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of PAR Technology Corporation; 
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material 

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not 
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present 

in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the 
periods presented in this report; 

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)), for the registrant and have: 

 
a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in 
which this report is being prepared; 

 
b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting 

to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial 
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles; 

 
c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered 
by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 
d.  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred 

during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual 
report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting; and 

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control 

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or 
persons performing the equivalent functions): 

 
a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize 
and report financial information; and 

 
b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role 

in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 

 
August 8, 2016 

 
/s/Matthew J. Trinkaus 

 Matthew J. Trinkaus 
 Vice President, Corporate Controller, Chief 

Accounting Officer & Treasurer 
(Principal Financial Officer) 
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Exhibit 32.1 
 

 
Certification of Principal Executive Officer 

 pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, 
 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 

 
 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of PAR Technology Corporation (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 30, 2016, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Karen 
E. Sammon, Principal Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, that, to my knowledge:  

(i) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and  

(ii) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.  

 
August 8, 2016 
 
 

 
/s/Karen E. Sammon 
Karen E. Sammon 
Chief Executive Officer & President 
(Principal Executive Officer) 
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Exhibit 32.2 
 

 Certification of Principal Financial Officer 
pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended,  

and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. 

In connection with the Quarterly Report of PAR Technology Corporation (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 30, 2016, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, 
Matthew J. Trinkaus, Principal Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, that, to my 
knowledge:  

(iii) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and  

(iv) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.  

 
August 8, 2016 
 
 

/s/Matthew J. Trinkaus 
Matthew J. Trinkaus 
Vice President, Corporate Controller, 
Chief Accounting Officer & Treasurer 
(Principal Financial Officer) 

 


